Legistar File ID No. ORD 22-039 Agenda Item No. 19



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew to:

Adopt Ordinance No. 5385; Adopt Resolution No.: 22-372

a. Find that the abandonment of the Official Plan Lines of the portion of Rio Road between the two segments of Rio Road currently constructed, being approximately that portion from Engineer's Station 6+77.8 to 39+72.02, as said Official Plan Lines and said Stations are shown on map filed in the Office of the County Recorder in Volume 2 of Official Plan Lines, at Page 55, is in conformity with Policy CV-2.19 of the Carmel Valley Master Plan, a part of the Monterey County General Plan;
b. Adopt an ordinance amending Ordinance 499, being the Streets and Highways Plan of Monterey County, as amended by Ordinance No. 1693, deleting a portion of Section 3ww and Section 8ww of the Official Plan Lines for the extension and construction of Rio Road; and
c. Adopt a resolution to rename that portion of Rio Road northerly of Engineer's Station 39+72.02 to Village Park Road.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 27th day of September 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew, and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT: None(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting September 27, 2022.

Dated: October 4, 2022 File ID: ORD 22-039 Agenda Item No.: 19 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmany

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy